TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM443161

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property recorded at Reel 5708/Frame 0381 |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---------------------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------------|
| Kreos Capital V (Expert Fund) L.P. | | 08/10/2016 | Limited Partnership: JERSEY |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Aternity Information Systems Ltd. |
|-------------------|-----------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 3 Hanagar St. |
| Internal Address: | P.O. Box 7161 |
| City: | Hod Hasharon |
| State/Country: | ISRAEL |
| Postal Code: | 4501306 |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: ISRAEL |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|------------------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 3817783 | ATERNITY |
| Registration Number: | 4013071 | ATERNITY |
| Registration Number: | 3885355 | FRONTLINE PERFORMANCE INTELLIGENCE |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9494754754

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 949-451-3800

Email: skann@gibsondunn.com

Correspondent Name: Stephanie Kann **Address Line 1:** 3161 Michelson Drive

Address Line 2: Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92612

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 79881-00011 |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Stephanie Kann |
| SIGNATURE: | /stephanie kann/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 09/14/2017 |

Total Attachments: 5

source=3.10.2 Kreos USPTO Release - Aternity Information Systems Ltd (Annex 1)#page1.tif source=3.10.2 Kreos USPTO Release - Aternity Information Systems Ltd (Annex 1)#page2.tif source=3.10.2 Kreos USPTO Release - Aternity Information Systems Ltd (Annex 1)#page3.tif source=3.10.2 Kreos USPTO Release - Aternity Information Systems Ltd (Annex 1)#page4.tif source=3.10.2 Kreos USPTO Release - Aternity Information Systems Ltd (Annex 1)#page5.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (the "Release") is effective as of <u>August 10</u>, 2016 (the "<u>Release Date</u>"), by Kreos Capital V (Expert Fund) L.P., a company incorporated in Jersey whose registered office is 47 Esplanade, St Helier, Jersey JE1 0BD ("Kreos"), for the benefit of Aternity Information Systems Ltd., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Israel whose registered office is at 3 Hanagar St., P.O. Box 7161, Hod Hasharon, 4501306, Israel (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, Kreos, Aternity, Inc., the parent company of the Grantor and the Grantor have entered into that certain Agreement for the Provision of a Loan Facility, dated December 14, 2015 (the "Loan Agreement"), to which a Debenture – Floating Charge (the "Debenture – Floating Charge") and a Debenture – Fixed Charge (the "Debenture – Fixed Charge" together with the Debenture – Floating Charge and the Debenture – Fixed Charge, the "Charge Agreements"), were in each case executed by the Grantor and Kreos;

WHEREAS, the Grantor has entered into that certain U.S. Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated December 14, 2015, with Kreos (the "TP Security Agreement"), and under the terms of the Charge Agreements, Grantor granted to Kreos a security interest in and to Grantor's entire right, title and interest in (i) the registered United States patents and pending applications as set forth in Schedule A hereto, together with all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions and reexaminations thereof, and all rights therein provided by international treaties or conventions (the "Patents"), and (ii) the registered United States trademarks and pending applications as set forth in Schedule B hereto, together with all rights therein provided by international treaties or conventions (the "Trademarks", and together with the Patents, the "Intellectual Property Collateral");

WHEREAS, Kreos has filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") a notice of security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral (Reel/Frame: 5708/0381 and 037470/0528).

WHEREAS, the Grantor has paid all outstanding amounts currently owing and satisfied all of its obligations under the Loan Agreement and the Charge Agreements and has requested that Kreos release its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral and Kreos desires to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration thereof and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Kreos agrees as follows:

1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Effective as of the Release Date, Kreos hereby irrevocably and forever terminates, releases and discharges any and all liens on, security interests, encumbrances

and any other rights, title and interest it has in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral granted to Kreos by the Grantor under the Loan Agreement, Charge Agreements and IP Security Agreement.

- 2. <u>Recordation of Release</u>. Kreos understands and agrees that this Release may be recorded by or for the Grantor with the USPTO.
- 3. <u>Capitalized Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Loan Agreement, Charge Agreements and/or the IP Security Agreement, as applicable.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Kreos has caused this Release to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the Release Date.

KREOS CAPITAL V (EXPERT FUND) L.P.

By: Recorded

Title: /:.../

SCHEDULE A

Patents:

| Law firm Law docket | Cohn & Case:2009) Partners - (060441) |
|-----------------------|---|
| | 12/05/2015 Rei Col |
| inventors | Shochat Eden; Elkind David |
| Title | REAL TIME MONITORING OF COMPUTER FOR DETERMINING SPEED OF VARIOUS |
| App. Number | 13/628,804 |
| Status | Granted 9,032,254 |
| Country | US (CIP) |
| Docket | |

SCHEDULE B

Trademarks:

RECORDED: 09/14/2017

| | File /Country | Registration Date | Registration Number | Status |
|---------------------------------------|---------------|-------------------|----------------------------|-------------|
| Mark | 1 110/2011 | | 7 77 700 | Pogictorod |
| ATERNITY | US | 13/07/2010 | 3,811,783 | vegisteren |
| | | | | |
| ATERNITY | SN | 16/08/2011 | US Registration 4,013,071 | Kegistered |
| | | | 10 Decisionstice 2 00E 2EE | Dogictored |
| FRONTLINE PERFORMANCE INTELLIGENCE US | Sn | 07/12/2010 | US Registration 5,005,555 | ואבפוטובובת |
| | | | | |